IF <u>APPROVED</u>, THIS APPLICATION WILL BE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

- 1. That the Haldimand County requirements, financial or otherwise, be satisfied. This will include taxes paid up to date, a parkland dedication fee in accordance with By-law 2349/22 and a fee for deed stamping in accordance with the Haldimand County User Fees By-law.
- 2. That the owner's solicitor provide an undertaking to Haldimand County agreeing that if there are any changes proposed to the wording on the certificate after stamping of the certificate by the County, prior to the registration of the certificate; that the Secretary-Treasurer or designate must approve the change prior to registration of the certificate.
- 3. Receipt of a copy of the registered reference plan of the severed parcel, with a frontage of 57.53 metres (188.75 feet), and an area of 0.6429 hectare (1.59 acre). Also, prior to the signing of the certificate, an electronic version of the reference plan in AutoCAD.dwg in format shown below, indicating the consent file number and name of the applicant, must be emailed to icleaver@haldimandcounty.on.ca and gis@haldimandcounty.on.ca. The draft plan must be approved by the Secretary-Treasurer prior to depositing to the Land Registry Office.

The AutoCad drawings need to be georeferenced for the following Coordinate System:

Projected Coordinate System:	NAD_1983_UTM_Zone_17N
Projection:	Transverse_Mercator
False_Easting:	500000.0000000
False_Northing:	0.0000000
Central_Meridian:	-81.0000000
Scale_Factor:	0.99960000
Latitude_Of_Origin:	0.0000000
Linear Unit:	Meter
Geographic Coordinate	System:GCS_North_American_1983
Datum:	D_North_American_1983
Prime Meridian:	Greenwich
Angular Unit:	Degree

- 4. Receipt of a letter from the Roads Operations Division indicating that they will issue an entrance permit for the subject property. In lieu of a letter, a copy of permit(s) may be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer. Entrance permits may be required for existing, severed, and / or retained parcels. Permits may be obtained from the County's Roads Operations Division Support staff at 905-318-5932, Ext. 8601 for details.
- 5. Receipt of a letter from the Planning & Development Division indicating that their requirements, regarding a lot grading plan to address surface drainage of the severed lands, have been satisfied. Please note that the owner/developer is responsible to have the lot grading plans prepared/stamped/signed by a qualified Professional Engineer as per Haldimand County Design Criteria. Contact the Development & Design Technologist at 905-318-5932, ext. 6253, if further

clarification required. Please allow approximately six (6) to eight (8) weeks for completion of this process.

- 6. That the applicant is to enter into a lot grading agreement with Haldimand County in addition to the lot grading plan for the severed lands, please contact <u>Chris Tang, Planner</u> at <u>ctang@haldimandcounty.on.ca</u> to gather next steps on how to complete this process.
- 7. That a septic evaluation for severed and retained lands be completed and submitted <u>to the</u> <u>Secretary- Treasurer</u>, who will give it to the Haldimand County Building Controls and By-law Enforcement Division for approval. (Septic evaluations must be completed prior to the issuance of the certificate. Please allow approximately six (6) months for completion of the septic evaluation.) Please contact the Building Controls and By-law Enforcement Division at 905-318-5932, for further clarification.
- 8. Receipt of final approval of the required zoning amendment (Zoning Amendments can take three months or four months, therefore, your application must be submitted as soon as possible). For further information, please contact Planning Staff at 905-318-5932.
- 9. That the above conditions must be fulfilled and the Document for conveyance be presented for stamping/issuance of the certificate on or before October 15th, 2026, after which time this consent will lapse.

File No. PLB-2024-182

Assessment Roll No. 2810.332.001.40000.0000